9 Oral Answers

mittee that the hon. Member has referred to, 1 must say that a committee was set up and, later, after a full-fledged conference on the problems of rural and unorganised workers, a Standing Committee was set up. This Committee has got three sub-committees. One deals with the problems of bonded labour and the others with different aspects of labour in the rural and unorganised sector. These committees are standing committees and, therefore, in their case ther, is no question of , date by which they have to submit a report.
They constantly study and review the problems and make proposals to the Government.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: One of the committees deals with the question that my hon. friend, Mr. Sinha, referred to, which I could not answer because there was a long list of questions and I could not get down to the owe which was there at the bottom, i.e., about Central legislation on the model of The Kerala Act. One of the standing committees has been set up to deal with this question. Its proposal®
have not yet come before the Government.
This question has been engaging the attention of the Government for a long time, and the Government is keen that there must be some kind of a Central guidance, som, kind of a Central legislation or a model on which all States can take steps to deal with the problems that the legislation is expected to deal with.
Then, Sir, about the memorandum submitted by the INTUC's agricultural workers organisation in September, I must say that I do not have with me a copy of the memorandum here. If the hon. Member wants to raise a separate question, I shall certainly give a summary of the demands in the memorandum.
At the moment I can only say this that we are giving the fullest consideration to
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the points raised in the memorandum because we know that when trade union organisations bring up such questions they have to receive the attention that they deserve, which they do not otherwise sometimes get. Here I must refer to what Mr. Dhabe said, namely, that the guarantee, success and efficacy of implementation lie in the efficacy of the organisation of rural workers. This aspect has to be dealt with by voluntary organisations, including trade wunions, and not the Government.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Shri Nanda.

SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA: Sir, the hon. Minister has stated...

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO:
Sir, you do not look at me. You look at Mr.
Dhabe and other; only. (Interruptions).

SHRI S. W. DHABE: My name was in the list.

SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD NANDA:
There is no need to amend the Minimum Wages Act so as to provide for an implementation machinery at block level and village level for Minimum Wages notifications, pres. cribing minimum wages for rural labour because such a provision already exists there. So, I would like to know from th, hon. Minister whether the implementation machinery has already been set up at block level and rural level in pursuance of the Minimum Wage; Act.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, th, implementation machinery consists of three elements. One i, the enforcement of provisions regarding the maintenance of registers and records. The second is the appointment of an inspecting authority for inspections. And the third is the claims authority. Almost all the States have reported that they have taken steps to set up these different elements of the implementation machinery. The question really is, how far th, implementation is effective and to ensure effective implementation, it has been


11 Oral Answers

suggested that a committee should be set up at various levels which would include representatives of the workers who can bring the claims and the situation that exist; in the area to the notice of the committee. In some States, such committees have been set up, while in other States they have not been set up. Even as late as August-September, 1978, again the Central Government has written to the State Governments asking them to take steps to see that the frnachinery is streamlined and made more effective.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: If 1 understand the hon. Member correctly, and I have some trepidation in saying that I understand him correctly, he suggested that the law and order machinery should be empowered to enforce the Minimum Wages
Act...

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA: No, I said that in most of such cases where there is a labour dispute in the villages, it becomes the question of law and order and ultimately the law and order machinery intervenes.
Therefore, would it not be proper that the law and order machinery should also be entrusted with the job of settlement of such disputes on wages between the workers and the employers?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: This proposal has far-reaching consequences. If the law and order machinery is to deal with the industrial disputes, then I do not know whether the result
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will always be in the interest of the workers.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA:
When I said law and order machinery, I meant the block officers and the revenue officers.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has understood it.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: Sir, in the first answer that the hon. Minister gave to the question of Mr. Slnha, he said that he did not say that this law did not require an improvement; rather he was of the opinion t"hat it required improvement. As you know, Sir, from time to time, people who are concerned with this particular law, or the implementation of it have been pointing out to the Government the various defects in the law. So on that basis, may I know from the hon. Minister what at the moment are the different aspects of this law that he has under consideration for improvement?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, as the hon. Member said, there are many proposals which have been made and the standing committee is considering the various suggestions that hav, been made. Therefore, I do not know whether it will be right or appropriate on my part at this stage to give the list of proposals that are under consideration.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO;
Sir, what axe the proposals that have come to him? He may take a decision later; the proposals may be rejected or accepted. But what are the proposals?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: 1 have indicate'cl that some proposals relate to the reduction of the intervals for periodical wage revision; some relate to the method of revision of wages, cutting short the procedure that has been laid down in the Act and some relate to the imposition of penalties, for violation of the provisions of the Act.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: I think, I have already answered this question.

SHRI SADASIV BAGAITKAR: I am sorry, the hon. Minister has not understood me. I will put it in English. Sir, my simple question was whether, in view of the fact that the agricultural labour comes from the lowest strata of the society and in view of the present condition in the rural social set up, Government would consider the proposal for amendment of the Act whereby the local authorities, which he has already mentioned, would, suo motu, take cognisance of the complaints of these agricultural labour.

AN HON. MEMBER: It was only a translation of Hindi.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: This is just to make the point that I do not understand
Hindi.

Sir, the inspecting authority has the responsibility to inspect and in some States, a certain number of inspections have been made obligatory. The purpose of the inspection is to, suo motu, take action by looking at the j records, first of all, cheoking whether the records are kept, secondly, by looking at the records, and, thirdly toy ensuring payment to take Suo motu action on the part pf the Government. That is why I said that this question hag been answered earlier.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Poverty is not the only reason not even the main reason why minimum wages are not paid. There is an effort in every field to escape the law. In a far-off area where it is difficult to detect, there are some instances where effort* are made to escape the law and it becomes easy for such persong to escape the law when, specially, when the administrative authority is not present or vigilant or an organisation of workers is not present with the quantum of force that is necessary to ensure implementation.
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tCCG.H.S. Dispensary for Central
Government employees at Patna, Bihar

*344. SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is grave dissatisfaction among the employees working in the Central Government offlce, .at Patna due to mismanagement and corruption prevailing in the C.G.H.S. dispensaries there;

(b) whether it is also a fact that a large number of Central Government employees had staged a demonstration on the 30th January 1979, at Patliputra Office and at the residence of the concerned medical officer ill-
charge;

(c) whether any memorandum was submitted to the Medical Officer in-charge on behalf of the employees; and

(d) if so, what are the details thereof and what action Government have taken or propose to take in this regard?]
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t[ ] English Translation.
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t{THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI RABI RAY):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(¢) Yes, Sir.

(d) Certain grievances against working of the CGHS, Patna were voiced therein which were looked into and remedial measures taken wherever necessary. |
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